
CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY LOG# 1089154 

SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Date of Incident: 

Time of Incident: 

Location of Incident: 

Date of COPA Notification: 

Time of COPA Notification: 

April 20, 2018 

4:00 a.m. 

 

April 20, 2018 

6:07 a.m. 

On April 20, 2018, at approximately 4:00 a.m., at  Officer Javier 
Celio #3769 ("Officer Celio") was involved in a domestic battery incident with his  

("  alleges that Officer Celio struck her about the left side of her face with an 
open hand. After reviewing the evidence, the Civilian Office of Police Accountability 
("COPA") brought an additional allegation against Officer Celio for being intoxicated while off 
duty in violation of the Chicago Police Department's Rules and Regulations. COPA conducted a 
thorough investigation of the allegations and recommends they be Sustained. 

II. INVOLVED PARTIES 

Involved Officer #1: 

Subject #1: 

III. ALLEGATIONS 

Officer Allegation 

Javier Celio, Star #3769, Employee ID # , DOA: 
10/23/95, Rank: Police Officer, Unit of Assignment: 376 
Alternate Response Section, Male, Hispanic 

DOB: /73, Female, Hispanic 

Finding/Recommendation 

Officer Javier Celio 1. It is alleged by that on 
April 20, 2018, at approximately 0500 
hrs. at  

you struck her about the 
face in violation of Rules 1,8 and 9. 

2. It is alleged by the Civilian Office of 
Police Accountability that on April 20, 
2018, at approximately 0500 hrs. at  

 

Sustained/ 10 Day 
Suspension and Domestic 
Violence and Alcohol 
Abuse Counseling 

Sustained/10 Day 
Suspension and Domestic 
Violence and Alcohol 
Abuse Counseling 
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you were intoxicated while off duty in 
violation of Rules 1 and 15. 

IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

Rules 

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance. 
Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty. 
Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on or 
off duty. 
Rule 15: Intoxication on or off duty. 

Special Orders 

Special Order S08-01-02: Special Situations Involving Allegations of Misconduct 

V. INVESTIGATION' 

a. Interviews2

COPA conducted witness Officer Kevin Benson's, Star #11393 ("Officer Benson"), 
audio statement on September 11, 2018.3 Officer Benson stated that on April 20, 2018, he was 
on-duty and working with Officer Dawn Richardson #12809 ("Officer Richardson"). Officer 
Benson stated that on April 20, 2018, he was dispatched to the residence at  
for a domestic incident. Officer Benson stated that when he arrived at he 
was the first unit on scene. Officer Benson stated that he and Officer Richardson went to the side 
of the house and knocked. Officer Benson stated he was let inside of the house by  
(" who was screaming that Officer Celio had a gun while pointing to the top of the 
staircase. Officer Benson stated that was when he first observed Officer Celio exit the upstairs 
bedroom. Officer Benson stated he ordered Officer Celio to put his hands up. Officer Benson 
stated at that time he also observed one of Officer Cello's holding Officer Celia's gun. 
Officer Benson stated he told the to drop the gun. Officer Benson stated he went up to 
the top of the stairs and with the assistance of Officer Richardson brought Officer Celio down the 
stairs to conduct a further investigation. Officer Benson stated he and Officer Richardson talked 
to and about what occurred prior to their arrival. Officer Benson stated that  
told him that Officer Celio struck her about the left side of the face. Officer Benson stated  
also told him that she and Officer Celio have problems in their marriage and Officer Celio lives in 
the basement of the house. Officer Benson stated refused medical attention and he did not 

COPA conducted a thorough and complete investigation. The following is a summary of the material evidence 
gathered and relied upon in our analysis. 
2 COPA attempted to obtain the sworn affidavit of however, she refused to cooperate with the investigation. 
COPA sought and was granted an affidavit override on June 27, 2018 from the Bureau of Internal Affairs. See 
Attachment 24. 
3 Attachment 22 
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observe any visible injuries. Officer Benson stated that he first learned Officer Celio was a police 
officer once Sergeant Stephan Szubski ("Sergeant Szubski") arrived on scene. Officer Benson 
stated that Sergeant Szubski ordered Officer Celio out of the house. Officer Benson stated  
was very distressed and was crying. Officer Benson stated signed complaints and Officer 
Celio was transported to the 8th District by Officer Karl Richardt ("Officer Richardt"). 

COPA conducted witness Officer Dawn Richardson's, Star #12809 ("Officer 
Richardson"), audio statement on September 11, 2018.4 Officer Richardson stated that on April 
20, 2018, she was on duty working with Officer Benson. Officer Richardson stated that on April 
20, 2018, she was dispatched to the location of for a domestic battery. 
Officer Richardson stated that once on scene, she and Officer Benson knocked on the side door 
of the home. Officer Richardson stated that prior to entering the home, she heard a female 
screaming inside of the home. Officer Richardson stated that met the officers at the 
door and was screaming that Officer Celio had a gun. Officer Richardson stated that she 
followed Officer Benson up a stairwell where Officer Celio was standing. Officer Richardson 
stated she radioed for more units because Officer Celio had a weapon. Officer Richardson stated 
that Officer Benson secured Officer Celio's weapon after recovering it from Officer Celio's 

 Officer Richardson stated that Officer Celio was handcuffed, brought down 
the stairs, and sat at the kitchen table. Officer Richardson stated she did not know Officer Celio 
was a police officer until Officer Richardt arrived and made her aware. Officer Richardson 
stated that Officer Celio was agitated and intoxicated while in the kitchen. Officer Richardson 
stated that informed her that Officer Celio came home intoxicated and struck her about the 
left side of the face with an open hand. Officer Richardson stated Sergeant Szubski ordered 
Officer Celio to be taken out of the home and signed complainants against Officer Celio. 

COPA conducted witness Officer Karl Richardt's, Star #19385 ("Officer Richardt") 
audio statement on September 19, 2018.5 Officer Richardt stated that on April 20, 2018, he was 
on duty and responded to the location of for a domestic battery. Officer 
Richardt stated that once he arrived on scene he was met by Sergeant Szubski who remarked that 
they had responded to the home last summer. Officer Richardt stated that when he was inside of 
the home on April 20, 2018, he observed Officer Celio in an intoxicated state. Officer Richardt 
stated that during the summer of 2017, he was the primary unit who responded to Officer Celio's 
home. Officer Richardt stated that during the 2017 incident, Officer Celio was intoxicated but 

only requested for Officer Celio to be relocated outside of the home. Officer Richardt 
stated that he could not recall whether it was in 2017 or on April 20, 2018, that Officer Celio told 
him that he had been arrested for domestic battery in the past.6

COPA conducted witness Sergeant Stephan Szubski's #1535 ("Sergeant Szubski") 
audio statement on October 3, 2018.7 Sergeant Szubski stated that on April 20, 2018, he was on 
duty and was the supervisor who responded to the location of Sergeant 
Szubski stated that once he arrived he entered the home and spoke to Officers Benson and 

4 Attachment 21 
5 Attachment 20 
6 Attachment 45 — On February 24, 2002, Officer Celio was arrested and charged with domestic battery — physical 
contact 720 ILCS 5.0/12-3.2-A-2. On March 11, 2002, the case disposition was  
7 Attachment 23 
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Richardson to inform them that Officer Celio was a police officer. Sergeant Szubski stated that 
Officer Celio was argumentative and noncompliant. Sergeant Szubski stated that prior to 
escorting Officer Celio out of the home, Officer Celio complained that his handcuffs were too 
tight. Sergeant Szubski stated that while he attempted to loosen the handcuffs, Officer Celio was 
squeezing his fingers. Sergeant Szubski stated that Officer Celio stated he was intoxicated in his 
home. Sergeant Szubski stated that signed complaints against Officer Celio. Sergeant 
Szubski stated that he responded to Officer's Celio's home in the summer of 2017 for a verbal 
domestic incident. Sergeant Szubski stated that during that incident he and the responding 
officers did not believe Officer Celio was intoxicated. 

COPA conducted accused Officer Javier Celio's, Star #3769 ("Officer Celio"), audio 
statement on October 16, 2018.8 Officer Celio stated that on April 20, 2018, he was and is 
currently married to Officer Celio that he has been  
and has  with her. Officer Celio stated and  reside at  

Officer Celio stated he has not resided at that location since the incident on 
April 20, 2018. Officer Celio that on April 20, 2018, he lived in the basement of  

while and his children lived on the main floors of the house. 

Officer Celio stated that prior to April 20, 2018, he saw his children when he would take 
them to their sporting events. Officer Celio stated he and would both be present at their 
children's sporting events. Officer Celio stated that for the past three years, he and were 
having problems , but they were attempting to reconcile. Officer Celio stated 
they even attempted  counseling about a year and a half prior to the interview. Officer 
Celio stated that the problems began because both he and started drifting away from each 
other. Officer Celio stated that he began living in the basement of their home approximately one 
year prior to the interview. Officer Celio stated that he moved to the basement of the home 
because he and thought it best to create physical distance between themselves while still 
allowing Officer Celio to be near his children. Officer Celio stated that on April 19, 2018, he 
was on vacation from the Chicago Police Department. Officer Celio stated that he did not recall 
what he did during the morning or the afternoon. Officer Celio stated that at approximately 8:30 
p.m. he left his home and went to local bar, "Ma,ggies."9 Officer Celio stated he walked to the bar 
alone and had approximately 4 to 5, 12oz draft beers. Officer Celio stated he was at the bar until 
2:30 a.m. Officer Celio stated he goes to this bar approximately 3 times a month and has done so 
for the past two years. Officer Celio stated there are people at the bar who know him by name. 
Officer Celio stated that after the bar, he proceeded to go home.1° Officer Celio stated that after 
the bar, he walked home, and had more beers in his basement. Officer Celio stated that prior to 
entering the basement he retrieved his service weapon from the trunk of his vehicle. Officer 
Celio stated that he didn't recall how many beers he had in the basement but recalled they were 
12 oz Miller Lite bottles. Officer Celio stated that while drinking in the basement, he heard a 
noise upstairs. Officer Celio stated that he then went upstairs. He stated that once he got 
upstairs he and began having an argument in bedroom. Officer Celio stated he 
recalled the door to bedroom being unlocked and he entered the bedroom. Officer Celio 

8 Attachment 36-39 
9 Maggie Mc Guires 8642 S. Cicero Ave. Burbank, Illinois 60459 
10 Attachment 37 — Counsel for Officer Celio requested a break before Officer Celio answered the question about 
how he got home. 
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did not recall ever prohibiting him from her bedroom but stated they were not sexually 
intimate. 

Officer Celio stated he recalled the argument with having to do with him drinking 
and going out on April 19, 2018, however, Officer Celio stated was not aware he had gone 
out or had been drinking. Officer Celio stated that during the argument he and both started 
to push each other. Officer Celio stated he could not explain why he and started to push 
each other. Officer Celio stated that after the pushing, began screaming for her  
Officer Celio stated his asked him to leave the home. Officer Celio stated that he did 
not strike about the face while in the bedroom. Officer Celio stated he did not recall what 
happened or what actions he took after he left bedroom. Officer Celio stated he was 
intoxicated while in bedroom. Officer Celio stated that the next thing he recalled was 
speaking to Sergeant Szubski. After being shown pictures of face, Officer Celio stated 
he observed redness to the left side of face. Officer Celio stated he did not know how 

obtained the redness to the left side of her face. Officer Celio stated that in Officer 
Benson's BWC, he did hear and state that he hit on the left side of her face. 
Officer Celio stated he did not know how sustained the redness to her face. Officer Celio 
stated he did not know why claimed he hit her. Officer Celio stated that he and have 
had arguments in the past when he's returned home intoxicated." Officer Celio stated that while 
he did not recall the number of times, the police have responded to his home for similar 
incidents. Officer Celio stated that after the incident on April 20, 2018, he has attended 
Alcoholics Anonymous classes and as of October 16, 2018, he was sober for 179 days. Officer 
Celio further stated that he and are separated and not living together. 

b. Digital Evidence 

Photographs taken by the Chicago Police Department's Evidence Technician on April 
20, 2018, depict redness to the left side of face.12

11 Attachment 38 — Officer Celio requested a break before answering the question regarding whether April 20, 2018, 
was the first time he and became physical during a domestic argument. 
12 Attachment 31 
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Officer Richardson's Body Worn Camera ("BWC") footage captures Officers Benson 
and Richardson entering the home of Officer Celio. Officer Benson knocks on the door and is 
met by screaming, "he has a gun, he has a gun, he has a gun."13 Officers Richardson 
and Benson enter the home and see Officer Celio at the top of a stair case. Officers Richardson 
and Benson handcuff Officer Celio and sit him down in the kitchen. Officer Richardson calls for 
more units and Officer Benson secures Officer Celio's weapon. Officers Benson and Richardson 
proceed to ask and what happened prior to them arriving. explains that 
Officer Celio came home intoxicated and hit further states that she and  
pushed Officer Celio out of the home. states Officer Celio left and returned with his 
weapon. states she struggled with Officer Celio to retrieve the weapon. states 
Officer Celio is frequently intoxicated. states Officer Celio hit her with an open hand on 
the left side of her face. Responding officers arrive on scene including Sergeant Szubski and 
Officer Richardt who state they had responded to the residence previously for a similar event. 
Officer Celio is seen mumbling. 

Sergeant Szubski orders Officer Celio to be taken out of the home. Before Officer Celio 
is taken out of the home, Sergeant Szubski attempts to check the handcuffs on Officer Celio, 
however, Officer Celio grabs Sergeant Szubski's hands. After Officer Celio is removed from the 
home, Sergeant Szubski asks and about what happened. states that Officer 
Celio came home, forced opened the door to her bedroom, and hit her in the face. states 
that her two woke up and held Officer Celio back from continuing to hit her.  
states was able to get Officer Celio out of the home. states Officer Celio left the 
home but returned shortly and he attempted to open her bedroom door again. states she 
was fearful and she called for her states that when she saw Officer Celio the 
second time, her was struggling with him to retrieve the gun. states she 
also struggled with Officer Celio until she was able to retrieve the gun. states that Officer 

13 Attachment 33 axon-body-2-video-2018-04-20-0418 at 7:46 
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Celio lives in the basement and does not live with her and her in the main home. 
further added that Officer Celio does not normally come up to the main house unless he 

has something scheduled with . states Officer Celio has a drinking 
problem and encouraged to sign complaints against Officer Celio because he has put them 
through enough. states that Officer Celio has committed similar acts in the past and will 
continue to do them because he continues to get away with it. signed complaints against 
Officer Celio.14

Officer Richardt's BWC footage captures Officer Richardt arriving at  
15 Sergeant Szubski is heard telling Officer Richardt that they have been there in the 

past. Officer Richardt states he was at the residence last summer after a golf outing. Once 
Officer Richardt entered the home he is heard stating, "oh man, again with him,"16 Officer 
Richardt remains inside of the home until Officer Celio is removed. Once outside Officer 
Richardt loosens Officer Celio's handcuffs and tells him that he is making bad decisions and 
advises him not to make any more comments. Officer Richardt walks Officer Celio to his 
vehicle to sit him inside. Officer Richardt pleads with Officer Celio to sit in the vehicle so that 
his neighbors don't see him in his intoxicated state. Officer Celio refuses to enter the vehicle. 
After 16 minutes of struggling with the officers, the officers convince Officer Celio to enter the 
vehicle. 

Sergeant Szubski's BWC footage begins capturing when Officer Celio is handcuffed in 
the kitchen. 17 Sergeant Szubski's BWC captures the same footage of and  
recanting the incident as described in Officer Richardson's BWC. Sergeant Szubski's BWC also 
captures the assisting officers struggling to place Officer Celio into the police vehicle as 
described in Officer Richardt's BWC. 

Audio of 911 EV#01838 taken on April 20, 2018, at 4:10 a.m. captures stating that 
her hit her in the face. states that Officer Celio started fighting with her 

gives the 911 operator her address and adds that Officer Celio is drunk." 

Audio of 911 EV#01898 taken on April 20, 2018, at 4:24 a.m. captures stating that 
Officer Celio is again at her home and pleads for the police to hurry up.19

CPD Radio Transmission Z6 0400-0500 captures dispatch stating that is having a 
dispute with her and requests units to respond to 20

c. Documentary Evidence 

14 Attachment 33 axon-body-2-video-2018-04-20-0418 file 2/ Officer Benson's BWC captures the same footage as 
Officer Richardson's BWC. 
15 Attachment 33 axon-body-2-video-2018-04-20-0430-file2 
16 Attachment 33 axon-body-2-video-2018-04-20-0430-filet at 2:04 
17 Attachment 33 axon-body-2-video-2018-04-20-0435 
18 Attachment 25 EV#01838 
19 Attachment 25 EV#01898 
20 Attachment 25 Z6 0400-0500 
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The Initiation Report submitted by Sergeant Szubski on April 20, 2018, indicates that 
upon arrival he observed Officer Celio handcuffed and seated in the kitchen. Sergeant Szubski 
indicates in the report that alleged that Officer Celio struck her about the left side of her 
face with an open hand. The report further states that Officer Celio stated he was intoxicated in 
his home. It states that Officer Celio wanted help and requested the number to the Employee 
Assistance Program ("EAP"). 

The Relief of Police Powers Report submitted by Sergeant Marco Tirado on April 20, 
2018, indicates that after being notified of a domestic battery arrest of off duty Officer Celio, he 
went to the 8th District were Officer Celio was being processed.2I Sergeant Tirado indicated that 
upon arrival at approximately 8:05 a.m., he was informed that there was a self-made allegation of 
off duty intoxication by Officer Celio. The report states that he immediately informed his 
command. It further states that while Officer Celio was being processed, he requested the 
initiation report and related To-From-Subject reports from all involved officers. Sergeant Tirado 
indicates in the report that he informed Celio that the criminal investigation had terminated, of 
his specific charges/allegations, and of his administrative proceeding rights. Sergeant Tirado 
indicates in the report that after a 20-minute observation period, he conducted a blood alcohol 
content ("BAC") TEST on Officer Celio with a result of .132 g/100mL at approximately 9:59 
a.m. Sergeant Tirado further indicated that he advised Officer Celio to surrender his Chicago 
Police Department star, shield, and identification card upon reporting to the Offices of the 
Bureau of Internal Affairs on April 23, 2018 for reassignment. 

To-From-Subject Report, written by Officer Benson indicates that he believed officer 
Celio was intoxicated because Officer Celio related that he was intoxicated in his own home.22

To-From-Subject Report, written by Officer Richardson indicates that she believed 
Officer Celio was intoxicated because Officer Celio related that he was intoxicated in his own 
home.23

Original Case Incident Report RD#  indicates responding officers responded 
to a dispatched call at . for a domestic battery.24 Upon arrival, responding 
officers entered the residence and were met by who related that Officer Celio had struck 
her about the left side of her face with an open hand. further indicated that Officer Celio 
had a weapon and she did not wish for the weapon to remain in the residence. refused 
medical attention and an evidence technician was called on scene to photograph her face at 6:57 
a.m. signed complaints against Officer Celio. 

21 Attachment 4 
22 Attachment 43 
23 Attachment 44 
24 Attachment 7 
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Arrest Report 19632078 indicates that Officer Celio was charged with a Class A 
misdemeanor domestic battery25 after related that he struck her about the left side of the 
face with an open hand.26

VI. ANALYSIS 

The burden of proof COPA uses in its analysis is the preponderance of the evidence 
standard. It is alleged by that Officer Celio struck her about the face. Through the 
course of the investigation, additional evidence of misconduct was discovered. Therefore, 
COPA further alleges that Officer Celio was intoxicated while off duty. After analyzing the 
evidence, COPA determined the allegations were supported by sufficient evidence to justify a 
recommendation of sustained for both allegations. 

Evidence shows that Officer Celio and have had  problems for the past three 
years. Despite attempts to try to repair their  Officer Celio and decided to create 
physical distance while maintaining a  presence by having Officer Celio relocate from 
the main home to the basement. While Officer Celio did not admit to striking and having a 
drinking habit, the statements from Officer Richardt, and Sergeant Szubski 
indicate that Officer Celio has a history of domestic altercations and off duty intoxication. 

On April 19, 2018, Officer Celio became intoxicated after consuming several beers 
between the hours of 8:30 p.m. and 3:00 a.m. on April 20, 2018. Notwithstanding the basement 
living arrangements, COPA makes a finding of fact that Officer Celio forcefully entered  
bedroom sometime after 3:00 a.m., alleging he heard a noise in her bedroom. While Officer 
Celio claimed did not previously prohibit him from entering her bedroom, the couple's 
three-year long  issues and one year long separate living arrangement, indicate that 
Officer Celio was not welcome in bedroom. Officer Celio further indicated that he and 

had a verbal altercation that became mutually physical. Officer Celio, however, was 
adamant about not having struck about the face. Officer Celio admitted that he while he 
recalled being in bedroom intoxicated, he had no recollection of what occurred up until 
his interaction with Sergeant Szubski. 

In weighing the credibility of Officer Celio and it is more likely than not that the 
incident occurred as reported by made an immediate 911 phone call at 4:10 a.m. 
requesting that the police respond to her residence. She stated that her was drunk 
and hit her in the face. indicated that she and were able to push Officer Celio out 
of the home after that initial altercation. At 4:24 a.m., made a second 911 phone call 
stating that Officer Celio was again at her home and requested for the police to hurry up. It is 
reasonable to infer that during the time Officer Celio pushed he also struck her about the 
left side of the face and that due to Officer Celio's level of intoxication, is it plausible that he 

25 720 ILCS 5.0/12-3.2-A-2. In case 18DV , Officer Celio first appeared in court on April 21, 2018, and was 
released on an I-Bond with special conditions of bail bond which included no contact with and to surrender all 
firearms. On April 24, 2018, the special conditions of bail bond were modified and Officer Celio was permitted to 
possess his duty weapon while on duty as a Chicago Police Officer. On May 24, 2018, the domestic battery case 
against Officer Celio was dismissed by the Cook County State's Attorney's Office, as they did not receive 
cooperation from  
26 Attachment 8 
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does not recall his actions with accuracy. For the aforementioned reasons and in the hope of 
Officer Celio's continual self-improvement, COPA recommends the finding of Sustained with 
respect to Allegation #1. 

The allegation that Officer Celio was intoxicated off-duty is substantiated by his own 
admission and the subsequent BAC of .132 g/100mL as indicated in his blow approximately 5 
hours after the incident involving Based on the available evidence, COPA recommends 
that Allegation #2 be sustained. 

VII. RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE FOR SUSTAINED ALLEGATIONS 
a. Officer Javier Celio 

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History 
Officer Celio's complimentary history reflects that he has received the 
Democratic National Convention Award, Presidential Election 
Deployment Award 2008, 2004 Crime Reduction Ribbon, Nato Summit 
Service Award, Joint Operations Award, and 2009 Crime Reduction 
Award once. Officer Celio has received the Problem-Solving Award and 
Attendance Recognition Award four times. Officer Celio has received the 
Emblem of Recognition — Physical Fitness three times, Department 
Commendation 20 times, Honorable mentions 115 times. Officer Celio 
has received five complimentary letters and two other awards. 

Officer Celio's disciplinary history reflects that he received two days off 
for a preventable accident that occurred on February 21, 2018. 

ii. Recommended Penalty, by allegation 

1. Allegation No. 1, 10 Day Suspension and Domestic Violence and 
Alcohol Abuse Counseling 

2. Allegation No. 2, 10 Day Suspension and Domestic Violence and 
Alcohol Abuse Counseling 

VIII. CONCLUSION 

Based on the analysis set forth above, COPA makes the following findings: 

Officer Allegation Finding/Recommendation 

Officer Javier Celio 1. It is alleged by that on 
April 20, 2018, at approximately 0500 
hrs. at  

you struck her about the 
face in violation of Rules 1 and 8. 

Sustained/10 Day 
Suspension and Domestic 
Violence and Alcohol 
Abuse Counseling 
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2. It is alleged by the Civilian Office of 
Police Accountability that on April 20, 
2018, at approximately 0500 hrs. at  

 
you were intoxicated while off duty in 
violation of Rules 1 and 15. 

ngela' ea s- lass Date 
Deputy Chief Administrator — Chief Investigator 

Sustained/10 Day 
Suspension and Domestic 
Violence and Alcohol 
Abuse Counseling 

// -,-.1-/6 
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Appendix A 

Assigned Investigative Staff 

Squad#: 

Investigator: 

Supervising Investigator: 

Deputy Chief Administrator: 
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Sandra K. Trujillo 

Erica Sangster 

Angela Hearts-Glass 
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